FABRICATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF JELTRATE
ALGINATE BLEND WITH JACKFRUIT SEED STARCH FOR
BIODEGRADABLE PLASTIC

MUHAMMAD NASRUDDIN NASRI BIN ZAINAL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

FABRICATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF JELTRATE ALGINATE
BLEND WITH JACKFRUIT SEED STARCH FOR BIODEGRADABLE
PLASTIC

The Jackfruit (Artocarpus heterophyllus) seeds contain high portion of amylose,
which makes them potential materials for biodegradable films. The objective of this
study is to develop biodegradable plastics composed of jackfruit seed flours mix with
Jeltrate Alginate flour and some of glycerol as plasticizer. The plastics were prepared
by dispersing flours in water, adding 0.1M of hydrochloric acid, 0.1M of sodium
hydroxide, glycerol and some formalin, heating the mixture, casting the solution in a
molding, and dried them at room temperature for 4 hours. Glycerol contributes to the
flexibility of the samples, while reduces the strength of the film. The tensile strength
and elongation at break (tensile strain) increase as the percentage of thermoplastic
starch increases and Jeltrate alginate as constant variable. The degradation
components in the fabricated bioplastic after 8 weeks buried in the soil were,
obviously an O-H bond and Si-H (saline) bond. The most degradation in bonds in the
fabricated bioplastic is sample E which have ratio of 1:1 of starch and Jeltrate
alginate respectively. Therefore, Jackfruit’s seed starch and Jeltrate alginate are
potential raw material for biodegradable bioplastic.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

L1
1.2

1.3
14

Background of study
Problem statement

Research objective
Significant of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

24
2.2
23
24

2.5

Plastic characteristics and its degradability

Starch as a main components of bioplastic
Thermoplastic elastomer

The role of Jeltrate alginate and glycerol in fabricating
bioplastics

Characterization of bioplastic plastic based on different
composition

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

31
32
83

Materials
Instrumentations
Methodology

3.3.1 Preparation of Jackfruit seed powder.

iv

Page

iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
ix.

W W N =

O 00 O\ W

12
12

13



3.3.2 Preparation of Thermoplastic starch
3.3.3 Sample preparation

3.4 Characterizations
3.4.1 Mechanical properties
3.4.2 Biodegradability studies

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1  Mechanical properties of the Jeltrate alginate with
thermoplastic starch
4.1.1 Tensile strength
4.1.2 Tensile strain

4.2  Effect of biodegradation on the surface chemistry of
bioplastic

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

13
14

15
16

17

17
20
22

29

31



Graph

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

LIST OF FIGURE
Caption

Tensile strength of modified Jeltrate alginate with Jackfruit
seed’s starch at different composition.

The effect of increasing starch in bioplastic on the elongation
at break of bioplastic.

The sample of fabricated bioplastic at different percentage of
composition of starch before buried in the soil.

Sample A after buried in the soil for control sample and after 8
weeks.

Sample B after buried in the soil for control sample and after 8
weeks.

Sample C after buried in the soil for control sample and after 8
weeks.

Sample D after buried in the soil for control sample and after 8
weeks. '

Sample E after buried in the soil for control sample and after 8
weeks.

vii

Page

18

24

25

25

26

26



