FABRICATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF JELTRATE ALGINATE BLEND WITH JACKFRUIT SEED STARCH FOR BIODEGRADABLE PLASTIC

MUHAMMAD NASRUDDIN NASRI BIN ZAINAL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

ABSTRACT

FABRICATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF JELTRATE ALGINATE BLEND WITH JACKFRUIT SEED STARCH FOR BIODEGRADABLE PLASTIC

The Jackfruit (Artocarpus heterophyllus) seeds contain high portion of amylose, which makes them potential materials for biodegradable films. The objective of this study is to develop biodegradable plastics composed of jackfruit seed flours mix with Jeltrate Alginate flour and some of glycerol as plasticizer. The plastics were prepared by dispersing flours in water, adding 0.1M of hydrochloric acid, 0.1M of sodium hydroxide, glycerol and some formalin, heating the mixture, casting the solution in a molding, and dried them at room temperature for 4 hours. Glycerol contributes to the flexibility of the samples, while reduces the strength of the film. The tensile strength and elongation at break (tensile strain) increase as the percentage of thermoplastic starch increases and Jeltrate alginate as constant variable. The degradation components in the fabricated bioplastic after 8 weeks buried in the soil were, obviously an O-H bond and Si-H (saline) bond. The most degradation in bonds in the fabricated bioplastic is sample E which have ratio of 1:1 of starch and Jeltrate alginate respectively. Therefore, Jackfruit's seed starch and Jeltrate alginate are potential raw material for biodegradable bioplastic.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS					
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
	LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURE				
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK					
			AD	JIKAK	х
			CH	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1			
1.2	•	2			
1.3	Research objective	3			
1.4	Significant of study	3			
CH	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	THE RESIDENCE STOLE CONTRACTOR SECTION IS NOT A PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CO	5			
2.2	A CONTROL OF MALLON CONTROL OF THE SECTION OF THE S	6			
2.3		8			
2.4	The role of Jeltrate alginate and glycerol in fabricating bioplastics	9			
2.5	Characterization of bioplastic plastic based on different composition	10			
CH	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY				
3.1	Materials	12			
3.2	Instrumentations	12			
3.3	Methodology				
	3.3.1 Preparation of Jackfruit seed powder.	13			

	3.3.2	Preparation of Thermoplastic starch	13		
	3.3.3	Sample preparation	14		
3.4	Characterizations				
	3.4.1	Mechanical properties	15		
	3.4.2	Biodegradability studies	16		
			¥		
CH	APTER	A 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION			
4.1		hanical properties of the Jeltrate alginate with moplastic starch	17		
	4.1.	Tensile strength	17		
	4.1.2	2 Tensile strain	20		
4.2		ct of biodegradation on the surface chemistry of lastic	22		
CH	APTER	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	29		
CITED REFERENCES					
API	PENDI	CES			
CU	RRICII	LUM VITAE			

.

LIST OF FIGURE

Graph	Caption	Page
4.1	Tensile strength of modified Jeltrate alginate with Jackfruit seed's starch at different composition.	18
4.2	The effect of increasing starch in bioplastic on the elongation at break of bioplastic.	20
4.3	The sample of fabricated bioplastic at different percentage of composition of starch before buried in the soil.	23
4.4	Sample A after buried in the soil for control sample and after 8 weeks.	24
4.5	Sample B after buried in the soil for control sample and after 8 weeks.	25
4.6	Sample C after buried in the soil for control sample and after 8 weeks.	25
4.7	Sample D after buried in the soil for control sample and after 8 weeks.	26
4.8	Sample E after buried in the soil for control sample and after 8 weeks.	26